does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had the companies
been combined during this period. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited
pro forma combined consolidated financial information, the preliminary determination of fair values of SGB�s assets
acquired and liabilities assumed reflected in the pro forma combined consolidated financial information are subject to
adjustment and may vary from the actual fair values assigned that will be recorded upon completion of the merger.
Subsequent to the completion of the merger, HBI will finalize its determination of the fair values of the acquired
assets and assumed liabilities, which could significantly change both the amount and the composition of these
estimated purchase accounting adjustments.

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 53

20

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2017

Home
BancShares,

Inc.
Stonegate

Bank
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 147,041 $ 125,998 $ (50,036)(a) $ 223,003
Interest-bearing deposits with other banks 313,447 199,316 �  512,763

Cash and cash equivalents 460,488 325,314 (50,036) 735,766
Federal funds sold �  30,000 �  30,000
Investment securities � available for sale 1,400,431 �  109,132(b) 1,509,563
Investment securities � held to maturity 254,161 108,803 (108,803)(b) 254,161
Loans receivable 7,834,475 2,460,365 (73,811)(c) 10,221,029
Allowance for loan losses (80,138) (19,848) 19,848(d) (80,138)

Loans receivable, net 7,754,337 2,440,517 (53,963) 10,140,891
Bank premises and equipment, net 207,071 39,505 �  246,576
Foreclosed assets held for sale 18,789 4,211 (1,263)(e) 21,737
Cash value of life insurance 97,684 47,729 �  145,413
Accrued interest receivable 32,445 5,312 �  37,757
Deferred tax asset, net 68,368 26,655 27,308(f) 122,331
Goodwill 420,941 80,074 384,700(g) 885,715
Core deposit and other intangibles 21,019 11,053 13,291(h) 45,363
Other assets 136,494 14,015 �  150,509

Total assets $ 10,872,228 $ 3,133,188 $ 320,366 $ 14,325,782

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities
Deposits:
Demand and non-interest-bearing $ 1,957,677 $ 609,656 $ �  $ 2,567,333
Savings and interest-bearing transaction
accounts 4,335,456 1,824,730 �  6,160,186
Time deposits 1,474,255 188,681 �  1,662,936

Total deposits 7,767,388 2,623,067 �  (i) 10,390,455
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 133,741 32,429 166,170
FHLB borrowed funds 1,099,478 35,717 500(j) 1,135,695
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 37,751 15,861 37,959(k) 91,571
Subordinated debentures 357,838 8,289 �  366,127

Total liabilities 9,396,196 2,715,363 38,459 12,150,018

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 1,431 76,613 281(a) 1,712

(76,613)(l)
Capital surplus 940,821 230,389 699,451(a) 1,640,272

(230,389)(l)
Retained earnings 527,338 111,682 (111,682)(l) 527,338
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 6,442 (846) 846(l) 6,442
Less: Treasury stock �  (13) 13(l) �

Total stockholders� equity 1,476,032 417,825 281,907 2,175,764

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 10,872,228 $ 3,133,188 $ 320,366 $ 14,325,782

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

21

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(In thousands, except per share data)

Home
BancShares,

Inc.
Stonegate

Bank

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Interest income
Loans $ 218,494 $ 57,634 $ 5,260(m) $ 281,388
Investment securities 17,822 868 �  18,690
Deposits�other banks 1,035 1,179 �  2,214
Federal funds sold 6 158 �  164

Total interest income 237,357 59,839 5,260 302,456

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 12,296 6,427 �  18,723
Federal funds purchased �  3 �  3
FHLB borrowed funds 7,299 368 �  7,667
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 361 188 �  549
Subordinated debentures 5,234 297 �  5,531

Total interest expense 25,190 7,283 �  32,473

Net interest income 212,167 52,556 5,260 269,983
Provision for loan losses 4,301 1,200 �  5,501

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 207,866 51,356 5,260 264,482

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 11,948 1,632 �  13,580
Other service charges and fees 17,493 1,236 �  18,729
Trust fees 765 �  �  765
Mortgage lending income 6,541 369 �  6,910
Insurance commissions 1,010 �  �  1,010
Increase in cash value of life insurance 773 607 �  1,380
Dividends from FHLB, FRB, bankers� bank & other 1,621 95 �  1,716
Gain on acquisitions 3,807 �  �  3,807
Gain on sale of SBA loans 575 �  �  575
Gain (loss) on sale of branches, equipment and other
assets, net 375 169 �  544
Gain (loss) on OREO, net 514 (39) �  475
Gain (loss) on securities, net 803 �  �  803
FDIC indemnification accretion/(amortization), net �  �  �  �
Other income 4,662 1,021 �  5,683

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

Total non-interest income 50,887 5,090 �  55,977

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 55,455 17,181 �  72,636
Occupancy and equipment 13,715 4,733 �  18,448
Data processing expense 5,586 1,403 �  6,989
Other operating expenses 29,718 7,088 �  36,806
Core deposit intangible amortization 1,670 1,038 (373)(n) 2,335

Total non-interest expense 106,144 31,443 (373) 137,214

Income before income taxes 152,609 25,003 5,633 183,245
Income tax expense 55,656 8,685 2,210(o) 66,551

Net income $ 96,953 $ 16,318 $ 3,423 $ 116,694

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.68 $ 1.09 $ 0.68

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.68 $ 1.06 $ 0.68

Average common shares outstanding 142,538 28,091(p) 170,629
Average diluted shares outstanding 143,270 28,091(p) 171,361

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

22

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Home
BancShares,

Inc.
Stonegate

Bank

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
(In thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans $ 403,394 $ 98,635 $ 10,520(m) $ 512,549
Investment securities 32,663 1,772 �  34,435
Deposits�other banks 471 951 �  1,422
Federal funds sold 9 362 �  371

Total interest income 436,537 101,720 10,520 548,777

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 15,926 9,776 �  25,702
Federal funds purchased 2 �  �  2
FHLB borrowed funds 12,484 543 �  13,027
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 574 362 �  936
Subordinated debentures 1,593 154 �  1,747

Total interest expense 30,579 10,835 �  41,414

Net interest income 405,958 90,885 10,520 507,363
Provision for loan losses 18,608 193 �  18,801

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 387,350 90,692 10,520 488,562

Non-interest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 25,049 2,901 �  27,950
Other service charges and fees 30,200 1,463 �  31,663
Trust fees 1,457 �  �  1,457
Mortgage lending income 14,399 556 �  14,955
Insurance commissions 2,296 �  �  2,296
Increase in cash value of life insurance 1,412 1,157 �  2,569
Dividends from FHLB, FRB, bankers� bank & other 3,091 �  �  3,091
Gain on acquisitions �  �  �  �
Gain on sale of SBA loans 1,088 �  �  1,088
Gain (loss) on sale of premises & equip, net 700 �  �  700
Gain (loss) on OREO, net (554) 303 �  (251)
Gain (loss) on securities, net 669 �  �  669
FDIC indemnification accretion/(amortization), net (772) �  �  (772)
Other income 8,016 2,210 �  10,226

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Total non-interest income 87,051 8,590 �  95,641

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 101,962 30,299 �  132,261
Occupancy and equipment 26,129 8,903 �  35,032
Data processing expense 10,499 3,177 �  13,676
Other operating expenses 50,033 11,924 �  61,957
Core deposit intangible amortization 3,132 1,719 729(n) 5,580

Total non-interest expense 191,755 56,022 729 248,506

Income before income taxes 282,646 43,260 9,791 335,697
Income tax expense 105,500 14,325 3,841(o) 123,666

Net income 177,146 28,935 5,950 212,031
Preferred stock dividends �  �  �  �

Net income available to common shareholders $ 177,146 $ 28,935 $ 5,950 $ 212,031

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.26 $ 2.19 $ 1.26

Diluted earning per common share $ 1.26 $ 2.14 $ 1.26

Average common shares outstanding 140,418 28,091(p) 168,509
Average diluted shares outstanding 140,713 28,091(p) 168,804

(See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements)

23

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements and explanatory notes show the impact on the
historical financial condition and results of operations of HBI resulting from the SGB acquisition under the acquisition
method of accounting. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the assets and liabilities of SGB are recorded by